BP OIL BP 0il Company
Environmental Remedsation Management
295 SW 415t Streat

Renton, Washington 98055-4931
{425) 251.0667
Fax No. {425) 261-0736

March 11, 1999
’61(7\"1‘} = Aw -G Ao
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency = Cheas (WA w»? 500 et stooS‘
Attention Ms. Eva Chu “ ~
- < e & fide. G W
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250 ‘ v c
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 ~ Aw-S Vet v §000b i
o 22alas - Do P waest

RE: BP Oil Site No. 11116

Village Parkway (at 7197) and Amador Valley h{ A2 o "V*zf(-"f welll

Dublin, CA g rllor voliw ke Com Jrj
Dear Ms. Chu: - 60 i bl g Wl T4l ool

Mt (820 )

This transmits a Soil Removal and Confirmation Soil Sampling Report, dated 9 March 1999.
The report describes a removal action undertaken in conjunction with the closure of the
gasoline dispensing system at the above-captioned location. Based on these data, I ask that
the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency make a finding for no further action and
case closure. Please call (425) 251-0689 if you have questions.

Sincerely,

b

cott Hooton

attachment

cc: Brady Nagle - Alisto
CRWQCB, 1515 Clay Street, STE 1400, Oakland, CA 94612
D. Camille - Tosco (w/attachment)
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

BP Oil Company retained Alisto Engineering Group to observe soil removal and to collect
compliance soil samples at the BP Oil Service Station No. 11116, 7197 Village Parkway, Dublin,
California. The work was performed under BP Contract Release No. H4482942, dated July 17,
1998. A site vicinity map is shown on Figure 1, and a site plan is shown on Figure 2.

The scope of work performed included the following:
» Obtaining permits and destruction of two groundwater monitoring wells
e Coordinating and observing the removal of petroleum hydrocarbon-impacted soil
¢ Collecting and analyzing confirmation soil samples after soil removal
¢ Preparation of this report documenting field procedures and analytical results

¢ Recovery and disposal of groundwater from the excavation cavity

2.0 FIELD METHODS

The field methods used during performance of the above scope of work are described in the -
following sections.

2.1 Well Destruction

Prior to well destruction, permits were obtained from the Alameda ‘County Flood Control and
Water Conservation District (Zone 7). A copy of the well destruction permits for the destroyed.
wells is presented in Appendix A.

Monitoring Wells AW-5 and AW-6 were destroyed because of the anticipated extent of soil
excavation at these locations. Wells AW-5 and AW-6 were constructed to depths of
approximately 35 and 22 feet with 4-inch-diameter PVC casing. Copies of the boring logs and
well construction details for both wells AW-5 and AW-6 are presented in Appendix B.

On July 17, 1998, the wells were destroyed by overdrilling to the total depth of the boring using
an 10-inch-diameter hollow-stem auger. The resulting borehole was tremie grouted by
inserting a 1-inch-diameter PVC pipe to the bottom of the borehole and then filling with neat
cement grout from the bottom to approximately 6 inches below surface grade.” The well vaults
were removed before grouting and backiiled to srade with asphals patch to match enisung
surtface conditions

Well destruction forms were completed for submittal to the Cahifornia Depertment of Water
Resources, coples of which are included 1in Appendix C



2.2 Soil Excavation

From July 28 to 31, 1998, Tosco Marketing Company removed three underground fuel tanks
and one used oil tank and associated product piping, vent lines, and fiberglass secondary
containment devices (“fibertrenches”) from the site. Fibertrenches are three feet wide and two
feet deep open-top fiberglass lining for the pipeline trench. Fibertrenches were installed around
all product lines, and not beneath the product dispenser or vent lines. If a release occurs from
the piping, it would be contained in the fibertrenches and directed, by gravity, to the sump at
each underground fuel tank. Photographs of the fibertrenches and sumps are presented in
Appendix D.

Tank and piping removal and compliance soil sampling were performed by contractors on
behalf of owner and operator, Tosco Marketing Company. The tanks were observed to be in
good condition with no visible holes. The fibertrenches terminated at a sump at each tank at
the turbine pump. There were no seals observed in the sump openings where the electrical
conduit and product piping entered the sumps. Product staining was observed on the soil and
weeping from a bonded joint on one of the vent lines (see photographic documentation in
Appendix D).

e

Following the removal of the underground storage tank system, compliance soil samples were
collected by Gettler-Ryan, Inc. on behalf of Tosco. Gettler-Ryan’s sample locations and
laboratory data are presented in Appendix E. A total of 436.11 tons of s0il were excavated by
Tosco contractors before Gettler-Ryan collected the compliance samples .

After collection of compliance samples, BP elected to remove additional soil based on visual <.
observations and field instrument indications of petroleum hydrocarbons. The purpose of the. =
removal action was to eliminate source material that would potentially degrade groundwater A"
quality above water quality objectives.

Between July 31 and August 25, 1998, soil was excavated from the vicinity of the underground g44'4
fuel storage tanks, dispenser islands, and product lines. The lateral extent of excavation was 4y Py
terminated to within approximately 7 feet of the sidewalks and approximately 10 feet of the &

service station building so as not to compromise structural integrity Soil types encountered whas %
during excavation consisted of silty clay to the total depth of the excavation with increasing

sand content with depth. Soil removal was performed by Fuller Excavating, Rancho Cordova,

California under contract to BP Oil Company and Tosco Marketing Company.

The extent of excavation was guided by field screening of soil samples using a Thermo Model
580B photoionizing detector (PID} calibrated on a daily basis. Soil samples were placed in a
sealed plastic bag and allowed a minimum of 10 minutes to volatilize petroleum hydrocarbons
before measuring with the PID. The excavated soil was stockpiled onsite while awaiting
dirporal The approvamate extent of sorl excavacon i+ shown on Figure 3

1o - . - MJ ;,L
Approvimaely a0 tons o1 soil was remos ed from the site on behalt of BP and sranspor T e
Forward. Inc, Sockton, Ca li'O“m for disposal A copuv of the Forward, Inc \[at rial %rc 1\ 2is
Repors documenomyg o1l dizposal on beh nlf of BI' Is presenred as Appendin B Thas
LlL‘Dl ments the <38 17 tons of soll removed by To:co'a‘ contractors. At the conciusion ot the

oroject, a total of 2,254 tons o7 soif were removed ‘from the site



2.3 Confirmation Soil Sampling and Analysis

On August 19 and 25, 1998, Soil Samples 5-1 through S-8 were collected at the extent of soil
excavation for laboratory analysis. The soil sampling procedures are presented in Appendix G.

Soil samples collected from the extent of excavation were analyzed by SPL Laboratory,
Houston, Texas using standard test methods of the U.S. EPA and the California Department of
Health Services for the following:

» Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) using the California LUFT Manual
Method

* Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) using EPA Method Modified
" 8020A

»  Methyl tert butyl ether (MTBE) using EPA Method Modified 8020A
The locations of the soil samples are shown on Figure 3, and the laboratory results are
summarized in Table 1. The chain of custody documentation, laboratory report, and chain of
custody record are included in Appendix H.

2.4 Groundwater Removal

Between July 31 and August 27, 1998, approximately 28,200 gallons of accumulated water was
removed from the tank cavity. Groundwater was encountered in the tank cavity at a depth’of

"approximately 10 feet below grade, and sumps were excavated to depths of up to 17 feet to

facilitate removal of groundwater from the tank cavity. The water was stored onsite in a 21,000~ .
gallon temporary tank until disposal at Tosco Refinery, Rodeo, California. On August2,1998, a
sample of the groundwater, Sample W-1, was collected from the tank pit for laboratory analysis
of the refinery’s disposal criteria, which included reactivity, corrosivity, ignitability, priority
pollutant metals, benzene, and MTBE. Water Sample W-1 was collected after removal of
approximately 7,000 gallons of water from the tank cavity.

The Jaboratory results of the tank water sample anal}lrsis are summarized in Table 2. The chain
of custody documentation, laboratory report, and chain of custody record are included in
Appendix H.

A well was installed within the tank cavity on August 24, 1998. The tank cavity well was
constructed using é-inch-diameter, flush-threaded, Schedule 40, polyvinyl chloride bank casing
and N 020-inch slotted casing The slotted casing was installed from 6 to 16 feet below grade
and a T-foot bottom cap was mstalled for a total depsh of 17 teet The arex around the

mporary well to obove the sloted mrerval was backnllea with 37 d-inch dram rock

3.0 FINDINGS

The results of the satl removal, confirmation soit ;amplhing, and groundwater samphng, based
on held observabions and laooratory analvsis, are discussed belew



» Soil types encountered at the site during soil removal consisted of silty clay with fine-
grained sand increasing with depth, which were consistent with those observed in the
borings previously drilled at the site.

* Groundwater accumulated in the excavation at a depth of approximately 10 feet. Depth
to groundwater measured in the groundwater monitoring wells has varied over time.
The deepest depth to groundwater measurements from each groundwater monitoring
well were obtained on November 10, 1992, averaging 10.2 feet. The shallowest depth to
groundwater measurements from the majority of t oundwater monitoring wells
(MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, AW-4, and AW-6) were obtained during the February 1998 event.
The average of depth to groundwater measurements obtained from all of the
groundwater monitoring wells on February 23, 1998 is 4.8 feet.

* The highest concentrations of TPH-G and aromatic hydrocarbons (BTEX) were detected
in Soil Sample 5-6-9', located between the former northern dispenser island and the
underground storage tanks. The next highest concentrations of TPH-G and aromatic
hydrocarbons were detected in Soil Sample S-4-8.5', located immediately west of the
service station building. Further excavation was not performed in the vicinity of Sample
$-4-8.5 to avoid undermining the integrity of the station building foundation. TPH-G
and aromatic hydrocarbon concentrations in the remaining samples were lower by at
least an order of magnitude.

¢ Analysis of a groundwater sample collected from the tank cavity after approximately
7,000 gallons were removed, Sample W-1, detected 18 micrograms per liter {ug/1)

benzene and 4460 ug/I MTBE. An additional 21,000 gallons of water were removed after &

saraple collection.

4.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region issued an

provides definitions for low risk soil and groundwater cases. A discussion of current site
conditions relative to each definition for a low risk groundwater case is presented below.

Definition 1: The leak has been stopped and ongoing sources, including free product, have been removed
or remediated.

Discussion: The underground storage tank system at the site was removed in July 1998, along
with the subsequent excavation of 2,284 tons of soil and recovery of 28,200 gallons
of groundsvater



b

Definition 2:
Discussion:

Definition 3:

Discussion:

Definition 4:

Discussion:

Definition 5:
Discussion:

The site has been adequately characterized.

Groundwater monitoring data collected since 1990 are sufficient to characterize the
extent of the release. The data show the existence of an isolated area with higher
concentrations of dissolved hydrocarbon constituents associated with Well AW-6,
which is located to the north of the former underground storage tanks and to the
west of the northern dispenser island.

The dissolved plume is not migrating.

The aggregate data associated with hydrocarbon concentrations in Well AW-6
show a declining trend. These data demonstrate that the mass of gasoline
constituents in groundwater is diminishing and that the extent of the plume is
decreasing. The observed declining trend in dissolved hydrocarbon concentrations
in AW-6 indicates that natural attenuation processes are actively mitigating the
consequences of the release. Based on the observed trends in Well AW-6, it is
reasonable to conclude that hydrocarbon concentrations in groundwater will
continue to decline. Further, the excavation of 2,284 tons of soil and 28,200 gallons
of groundwater during the removal of the underground storage tank systemn can
be expected to accelerate the natural attenuation process.

No water wells, deeper drinking water aquifers, surface water, or other sensitive receptors
are likely to be impacted.

The petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations associated with this site are expected
to continue to decline. The removal of the tank system and impacted soil and - .
groundwater is expected to accelerate the rate of decline in hydrocarbon =
concentrations, which should further mitigate the release. W
The site presents no significant risk to the environment. o
The site is located in an urban area and is not in proximity to sensitive wetlands or
wildlife habitat. As such, conditions at this site should not represent a threat to the
environment.

Based on the above discussions, it is apparent that the site can be designated as a low risk
groundwater case and that no further investigation or engineered remediation is warranted.

TAT

Yve, uLEIElOI‘E recommengd that all ex1st1ng gr oundwater momtormg wells be des’croyeci and

regulatory case closure be granted for this site.
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF CONFIRMATION SOIL SAMPLING
BP OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11116
7197 VILLAGE PARKWAY, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA
ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-017
SOIL SAMPLE DATE OF TPH-G B T E X MTBE LAB
SAMPLE DEPTH SAMPLING {mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) {mg/kg) {mg/kg)
D {foel)

S-1 8 08/19/98 0.05 ND<0.001 ND<0.002 ND<0.002 ND<0.002 ND<0.1 SPL
S2 9 08/19/98 ND<0.05 ND<0.001 ND<0.002 ND<0.002 ND<0.002 ND<0.1 SPL
S3 9 08/19/98 1.2 0.13 0.019 0.011 0.0255 0.17 SPL
S-4 8.5 08/19/98 130 0.26 ND<0.2 23 10.3 ND<10 SPL
S5 9 08/25/98 0.73 0.021 ND<0.01 0.012 ND<0.01 0.46 SPL
S-6 9 08/25/98 540 1.8 0.96 8.7 23.6 ND<5.0 SPL
S-7 85 08/25/98 1.0 0.0076 0.0037 0.010 0.0185 ND<0.1 SPL
S-8 85 08/25/98 ND<0.05 ND<0.001 ND<0.002 ND<0.002 ND<0.002 ND<0.1 SPL

ABBREVIATIONS:

TPH-G Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

8 Benzene

T Toluene

= Ethyibenzene

X Total xylenes

MTBE Methyl tert butyl ether

mg/kg Milhgrams per Kilogram

ND Not delected above reported detection fimit

SPL Southern Petroleum Laboratories

FAOMO-01A10-0175 W2

09 Oct-98



TABLE 2 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF TANK CAVITY WATER SAMPLING

SERVICE STATION NO. 11116
7197 VILLAGE PARKWAY, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO, 10-017

CONSTITUENTS UNITS MDL W-1
DATE OF SAMPLING 08/02/98
Cyanige-Reactive mg/kg 1 ND
Sulfide-Reactive mg/kg 10 ND
pH pH Units — 722
Flash Points Degree F —_ >210
Antimarry, Sb mg/ 0.1 ND
Arsenic, As mgh 0.1 ND
Banum, Ba mg/ 0.005 0.473
Beryilium, Be mgA 0.003 ND
Cadmium, Cd mg/l 0.005 ND
Chrormium, total, Cr mgl o NO
Cobalt, Co mgA 0.01 ND
Copper, Cu mgh 0.01 0.01
Lead, total, Pb mg/ 0.005 ND
Mereury, Hg maf 0.0002 ND
Melybdenum, Mo mgf 0.02 0.1
Nickei, Ni mg 0.02 0.03
Selenium, Se mg 0.1 ND
Silver, Ag mgd 001 ND
Thailwm, T gl a4 ND
Vanadium, V mgA 0.005 on2
Zing, Zn mah 0.02 1.16
Benzene ugh 5 18
MTBE ugi 250 4400
LA SPL

ABBREVATIONS

gt
ML
MTEE
NC

871




SOURCE:

USGS MAP, DUBUN GUADRANGLE,
CALUFORNIA. 7.5 MINUTE SERIES. 18961,
PHCTOREVISED 1980.
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APPENDIX A
PERMIT



ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

5897 PARKSIDE DRIVE, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94688-5127 PHONE {610} 484-2600 X235

FAX {B10} 452-3914

[DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION]

[FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE]

LOCATICN OF Pnc.fcn'j /77 /// ///)42 ‘A/V‘ér&w
rl 7

u
California Coerdinstes Source ft. Accuracy = f1.
CCN ft. CCE ft.
IAPN
CLIENT
Name 7?76 A // ((IMK\__WU
ddress 12‘4?4 <2 6/L’7" t<7/  Phone & . IS/ L
City #Ar/‘fvrg &j Zp__ % CS‘%‘

PPLICANT
mama Alicty  Epgiveenivs &moh
L’(‘%‘ WPd?‘“R/[/J F’)/\/ \/Fax 7% 3 9’(“/5’},3
Addrass Phone &S G <
ity _/. ) fm: I vy eek R Zip FLGE

TYPE OF PROJECT

ell Construction
Cathedic Proteciion

Geotechnical Investigation

O General &
Watar Supply [ Contamination (]
Monitoring O Well Destruction

laoposao WATER SUPPLY WELL USE Ao~§ 'ILﬁ‘LJ ‘"Cp
New Domestic [ Replacemnent Domestic O
Municipal o} Irrigation O

! industrial O  Other 0

RILLING METHOD:

Mud Rotary O Air Retary O Auger )é

. Cabie C  Other i

| \ L{

ORILLER'S LicensE No. _ S 77 72 09 ¢

l-’ELL PROJECTS
Drill Hole Diamarter

in. Maximum
Casing Diameter in. Depth
l Surface Seal Depth ft. Number
E0TECHNICAL PROJECTS
Numoer of Borings ) Maxiurum
l Hole Ciametear I (a N Ceptn ft
TSTIMATED STARTING DATE 7/ 7/¢4
ESTIMATED COMPLETICN DATE T 2 A1 7/ 62
/7 /
herepy agres o comply with all requiraments of this permit anc

Alameca County Sroinance N

IPC'_!CANT’S

IGNATURE

0. 72-88.

J/ﬁ\ / ‘%/g

-

Data

l

)

e GENERAL

LFOR OFFICE USE]

PERMIT NUMBER 98117
WELL NUMBER 28/1%W 36P19 & 36P20
APN 941 0210 013 00

PERMIT CONDITIONS
Circled Permit Requirements Apply

1. A parmit application should be submitted so as to arrive at the
Zone 7 office five days prior to proposed starting data.

2. Submit to Zone 7 within §0 days after completion of permittec
work the original Department of Water Resoyrces Water Wael
Drillers Report or equivalant for well projects, or drilling icgs
and location skatch for geotechnicai projects.

Fermit is void if project not begun within 80 days of approva
data.

3.

8. WATER SUPPLY WELLS
i. Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches of cement grous

placed by tremie.

2. Minimum seal depth is 50 feet for rmunicipal and industria
wells or 20 feet for demestic and irigation wells unless a
lesser depth is speciaily approved.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS INCLUDING

PIEZOMETERS

1. Minimum surface seal thickness is twa inches of cement grout
placed by tremie. )

2. Minimum seal depth for monitoring wells is the maximum
depth practicable er 2¢ faat.

D. GEOTECHNICAL. Backfill bore hole with compactad cuttings ¢r
heavy bentonite and upper two feet with compacted materiai, |n
greas of knewn or suspscted contamination, tremied cement
grout shall be usad in place of compactad cuttings.

E. CATHODIC. Fill hole sbove anode zone with concrete placed by

tremie.
WELL DESTRUCTION.
SPECIAL CONDITIONS

See attached.

/% ﬂ’*/?/f

K* “Tan Hona

Cete 17 Jul 98
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APPENDIX B

BORING LOGS AND WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
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BORNG NO.
ALTON GEOSCIENCE, Inc. PROJECY NO. _30-095 DATE DAILLED !1/6/90
LOG OF EXPLORATORY CLIENT _Mobil Oil Corporation AW-5
BORING -\ LOCATION _7187 Villags Pkwy. Dubiin _ | WELLNO,
LOGGED BY __B. Nagle  AppROVED BY AW-5
FIELD SKETCH OF BORING LOCATION Page 1of 1
DRILLING METHOD _ Hollow stemn auger _HOLE DIAM.__ 19"
SAMPLER TYPE _ Moditied spid spoon —
CASING DATA __Perforations: 15-35° —
_TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _334.81 DRILLER _West Hazmat
4
T Q WATER LEVEL 21.5 8.67°
e lfu Bl Beg, =i| DatE 11/6/30 11/15/0
T & [ald m Fae z
3 § g § atﬂgg 8 g TIME 1200 -
= o HEE DESCRIPTION
o Strest Box
- 4" asphatt. 4 base material
- 2
SANDY CLAY: dark grayish brown, damp, moderate plasticity,
6.10 4 very stift
4" s¢h
40 PVC
38,9 Casing SILTY CLAY: very dark brown to black, damp. high plasticity, stif
3
3,44 Color change to tan: minor coarse sand and rooliets
6,9,10 et PR .
sch, 40 [ Color change to dark gray, moisture change 1o wet at 21.5
’ i 2? P A% feet below grade
0107
r24 Slot 1
9, 14, I o5 SILTY SAND; light brown, wet, medium dense
18 i
- Unabie 10 sample below 26 5 (e et due 1o flowrg sand, abundant grave' in
- 28 b CUttings from below 30 fee! |
L 30 . : - J
| 3 Bonng ieminated at 35 ool below grade
| 35 . Free ground water ehccunterad at appoximatety 21 5 feef balow grade f
3 : iGM Partland Carent Bantonite FPolars  MME Sample
LJ i gil 0= E ? Sano £3 Lorestar 4 Natve Sai Dj Drven m:ervﬂ
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ALTON GEOSCIENCE, Inc. PROJECT NO. 30095 DATE DRILLED 11/6/90 | FOTINGNO.
LOG OF EXPLORATORY CLIENT _Mobil Oil Corporation AW-6
BORING LOCATION _7197 Village Pkwy, Dublin WELL NO.
LOGGED BY __B. Nagls  APPROVED BY AW-8
FIELD SKETCH OF BORING LOCATION ago 1of 1

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _334.93

DRILLING METHOD _ Hollow stem auger

SAMPLER TYPE _ Modified split spoon

HOLE DIAM.__ 10"

CASING DATA Perforations: 717

DRILLER West Hazmat

= 3 WATERLEVEL | 11.5° 9.58"
§ g |£|u & Qg w = | DATE 11/6/90 11/15/0
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APPENDIX C

DWR WELL DESTRUCTION FORMS
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APPENDIX D

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS
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SITE PHOTOGRAPHS
Former BP Oil Company Site No. 11116
Dublin, California

Photograph Al
July 27, 1998 - Tank sump containing turbine pump, vent piping and electrical conduit.

Photograph A2
July 27. 1998 - Tank sump with fibertrench terminated at the sump



SITE PHOTOGRAPHS
Former BP Oil Company Site No. 11116
Dublin, California

Photograph Bl
July 31, 1998 - Looking northeast from the tank cavity, showing
fibertrench and product and vent lines.

Photograph B2

July 31, 1998 - Looking
southwest from the east dispenser
island, showing fibertrench,

2 Tisn o
product lines, and vent lines.



SITE PHOTOGRAPHS
Former BP Oil Company Site No. 11116
Dublin, California

Photograph C1
July 28, 1998 - Tank cavity after removal of underground fuel tanks showing groundwater.

Photograph C2
July 28. 1998 - Vent lines showing product leaking from piping joints.



SITE PHOTOGRAPH
Former BP Oil Company Site No. 11116
Dublin, California

Photograph D
August 21, 1998 - Looking northeast from atop temporary water storage tank, showing extent of soil excavation.



APPENDIX E

TOSCO COMPLIANCE SOIL SAMPLE LOCATIONS AND SUMMARY OF
LABORATORY DATA



Table 1 - Chemical Analytical Data
Former Tosco BP Branded Facility No. 11116
7197 Village Parkway
Dublin, California

Sampte Nate Sample TPHg Benzene  Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes MTBE TPHd LEAD HVOCs SVOCs
n Collected  Depth Benzene
(feet) (ppm) {ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm}  (ppm} (ppm) {(ppm)  (ppm)
GASOLINE UST PIT EXCAVATION (SOIL)
SWI 128798 9.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND NR 8.1 NR NR
S5\W2 7728798 9.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND NR 5.2 NR "NR
SW3 128198 9.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND NR 54 NR NR
SWH TABIGE 9.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND NR 5.7 NR NR
WASTE OIL, UST PIT EXCAVATION (SOIL)
WOSWI (8) TIRVE 8.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
_ONAVATER SEPARATOR (SOIL)
OWS (5 5) T30/98 5.5 260° ND ND ND 0.890 ND 470° 8.2 ND* ND?
_PRODUCT PIPING TRENCIES (SOI1.)
Pl 7/30/98 4.5 526 ND 0.11 0.16 0.38 ND NR 50 NR NR
p.2 7130798 4.5 ND ND ND ND ND 0.053 NR 6.7 NR NR
P TI0/98 4.5 ND ND ND ND ND 0.26 NR 54 NR NR
Pt 7730098 5.0 130° ND ND 0.57 0.26 ND NR 9.4 NR NR
s 710798 4.0 37 ND 0.14 ND 0.27 ND NR 5.6 NR NR
_FORMER PRODUCT PIPING TRENCHES (SOIL)
OPr-1 877798 4.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND NR 8.9 NR NR
Op-2 8/7/98 3.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND NR 7.7 NR NR
Or-1 8/7/08 1.5 ND ND ND ND ND 0.23 NR 7.5 NR NR
Qar-4 RIT/O8 10 ND 0.0064 ND ND 0.035 ND NR 6.5 NR NR
ar s BITO8 3.5 6.3 0.18 0.027 0.064 0.13 0.1 NR 10 NR NR
ar-n 817798 3.5 2.9 0.064 0.017 0.055 0.15 ND NR 7.9 NR NR
Or-7 B/T/O8 4.0 13 0.36 0.048 1.0 0.42 0.26 NR 550 NR NR
OP-8 RITIOR 3.0 3.6 0.030 0.013 0.11 0.068 0.0517 NR 6.6 NR NR
10/2/98

110158 02
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Table 1 - Chemical Analytical Data
Former Tosco BP Branded Facility No. 11116
7197 Village Parkway
Dublin, California

Sample Date Sample TPHg Benzene  Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes MTBE TPHd LEAD HVOCs SVOCs
I Caollected  Depth Benzene
{feet) {ppm} {(ppm) {(ppm) {ppm) (ppm) (ppm) {(ppm) (ppm) (ppm) {ppm)

WASTE OIL UST PIT STOCKPILE

Comp WO 730798 NA ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 56 ND ND
GASOLINE UST PIT STOCKPILE,
Comp A 7130498 NA ND ND 0.012 ND 0.024 ND NR 5.5 NR NR
Comp BB 7308 NA ND ND 0.0072 ND 0.015 ND NR 4.1 NR NR
PRODUCT LINE STOCKPILE,
Comp ¢ 877798 NA 1.0 ND 0.0075 ND 0.24 ND NR 8.8 NR NR
Sample Date Sample TPHg Benzene  Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes MTBE TPIId LEAD HVOCs SVOCs
D Colleeted  Depth Benzene
(fect) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb)  (prd) (ppm) (ppb)  (ppb)
_GASOLINE UST PIT EXCAVATION (WATER)
Water-1T /28198 NA 10,000 450G 2,000 210 1,300 16,000 NR ND NR NR
AVASTE QUL USTPTE EXCAVATION (WATER)
Waler-\WO 28198 NA ND ND ND ND ND 120 270" ND ND ND

Sample Date Sample 0&G Chromium  Nichel Zinc Cadminm
I Collected Depth
(feet) (ppm) {ppm) {ppm) (ppm). {(ppm)
WOSWI (8) ITRRTRL 8.0 ND 33 42 38 ND
Water-W0O TI28198 NA 8.7 0.12 0.20 0.14 ND
OWS (3 9) T/0/98 55 2,700 ND ND 1.5 ND
Comp WO TA0/08 NA ND 6.8 41 28 ND

1TO188 02 2 10/2/98



Table 1 - Chemical Analytical Data
Former Tosco BP Branded Facility No. 11116
7197 Village Parkway
Dublin, California

FXPLANATION: ANALYTICAL LABORATORY;
Sequoia Analytical ( ELAP # 1271)

NI - none detected

NA = notapphicable

ppny - patis per nilhon

pply = parts par ihion

NR = analysis not requested
MIBE  methyl tert-buty] ether

NOTIES:
' Laboratory reposts meicates unmidentified hydrocarbons >C18
Lo Laboratory teports mdicates uindentified hydrocarbons >C8

Po P aboratory suports indicates nmdentified hydrocarbons <€14 & >C16
Y None of the analytes detected except chlorobenzene (0.270 ppm), 1,2-dichlorobenzene (1 600 ppm), 1,3-dichlorobenzene (0.032 ppm), and 1,4-dichlorobenzene (0.120 ppm).

7 None of the analy tes detected except for 2-methylnaphthalene (0.270 ppm) and naphthalene (0.160 ppm).
© s Laboratory reparts mdicates paseling and unidentified hydrocarbons >C8
T Labotatory ceponts mdicates undentified hydrocarbons C6-C12

ANALYTICAL METHODS;
IPHy - Letal Patolewm Hydrocabons as gasoline nccording to EPA Method 80135 Modified,
TPHd = Total Petzolenn tHydrocarbons as diesel according to EIPA Method 8015 Moditied.

TPLHOE = Total Petiolenm Hydrocarbons as hydraulic fluid according to EPA Method 8015 Modified.

Q&G = Total recoverable petrolenm oil according to Standard Methods 5520 E&F(Gravimelric).
HVOCs = Halogenated volatile orpanie eompounds according to EPA Method 8010,
SVOCs = Sem-volatife organic compounds according 1o EPA Method 8270,

Metals = FPA Method 6010

140188 02 3 10/2/98
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APPENDIXF

FORWARD INC. MATERIAL ANALYSIS REPORT
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FORNARD. INC.
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KATERIAL ANALYSIS REPODRT BY ACCODUNRT
SEORIEN For the teriod J /- 09/24/98
Detailed repart for sites 00 - 99

fccounts 737762 - 737702  Lustomer Tvpes -2 Mazkerials - 222772227 Material Types
Date Material Type Custoser Type Tickets Count Est. vol. Act. Vol. Est. Wi, Actual HE,
09/247%8 COVCIIT @ 737702 B 02043195 0 18 18 18.97 18.97
09/26¢/98 EOVCIT T B 737702 B 02043200 ¢ 18 18 23.37 22.37
09/24/98 ECOYCII T @ 737702 B 02-043201 0 18 18 22.24 22.24
09/26798 COWCII T ¢ 737702 B 02-043207 ) 18 18 cc.-4b 28.4é
09/24/98 COVCITIT & 737702 ] 02063203 b 18 {8 23.31 23.51
09/24/98 COVCIIT 8 737702 B 02-443204 0 18 18 {9.89 15.8%
09724798 COVCIIT O 137702 | 02-043205 { 18 18 20.79 20,79
03/24/98 €QVCIT T & 737742 B HE-043204 ] 18 18 27.3% 27.3
09/24/98 COVCII T 0 737702 B 02-043267 8 18 18 28.21 28,21
09/24/98 COVLCITT 8 7377002 B 02-043208 3 18 ig 24,34 24,34
0%/28/98 COVCIIT & 7371702 B 02-043209 ¢ 18 18 24,98 24.38
09734798 COV CIIT 8 797702 ] 02043240 0 18 18 £9.81 19.8¢
09/24/38 COV CII T ¢ 737702 B f2~043211 0 18 (8 21.70 21,70
09/c4/98 COVLIIT 8 737700 8 02-¢43212 ¢ 18 18 23.33 £3.33
QO/ERI9R COV LIT Y & 737708 B 02-043213 0 18 18 31.19 31.19
09724798 LQVCIIT f 737702 B 02-04321% 0 i8 18 24,49 24,49
09/258/98 COVCIIT § 737708 B 02-043213 Q i8 18 28.18 28,13
09/248/98 COVCIIT @ 737702 | 02-043214 i 18 ig 27.45 27.66
09/26/98 COVCIIT & 731708 ] 02-043817 0 i8 18 Z2.8% ¢e.84
09/26/98 COV CII T @ 737708 3 p2-043218 0 18 1§ 2%.38 25.38
09/26¢/98 GOV LIT T B 737702 B 0E-043219 0 i8 {8 20.87 20.87
09/26/98 COVCITT & 737702 8 0E-043220 0 18 18 23,77 23.77
09/24/96 COVCIIT @ 737700 ) 02-043221 @ 18 18 22,90 22.90
09/26/98 cgv LIt t 4 737708 B 02-043222 0 18 I§:: 24,48 £4.48
09/24/98 CGV CITT § 737702 B 2-043223 0 18 ¥ 3,40 34.40
09/84/98 COVIIIT 0 737702 B 02-043224 0 {8 18 4.84 £4.84
09/24/98 COvCIT T B 737302 3 02-043325 i 18 ig 24,52 24.92
09/24/98 COVCIIT @ 7371702 B 02-043225 0 19 18 258,43 28.43
09/24/98 COVCIIT @ 737708 B 02-043727 ¢ i8 18 19.84 19,88
09/26/98 COVCIIT @ 737702 g g2-083228 ¢ ig {8 23.18 23.18
09424798 COVCEIT T ¢ 737708 2 02-043229 ) i3 18 22,04 22,24
b9/26/98 Cov eIl @ 737702 B 02-043230 ] 18 I8 28.8¢ 26.21
09724798 COVCII YT @ 737702 B 02-043231 ¢ 18 18 23.97 23,37
09/24/98 Cov CII T 4 - 737708 B 02-44323¢ 0 i8 18 22,08 22,04
09/26/98 COVCECII T @ 737702 ] 02-643273 4 '8 '3 EMES EEN

248 OOV LI T | 137702 ] JE-04327% ‘ 8 IE] Iy,
QRJEZS°E COV L T 8 737702 3 Ng-94 : 8 s 2,78 £2,3%
/98 Loy oIt ¢ 7377462 2 02-0432%s B 1z e h0 IGLE)
2 R Lhy gt z 137748 3z H2-063237 J i g (BLEG f= 20
TN 78 LW LI T s 7377z 3 {2-043238 3 ) 2 its 24,0k
09728479 OV LI 2 737702 2 12082232 2 s & T A
08/240%9 oy Tty g 137752 & 02543244 7 7 i3 EL 24,5
0972498 W LI T 3 737702 3 J¢-06224 5 VS i 2i.3¢e 3.24
BO24/88 v T T 2 TG 2 QZ-043242 B 5 s £z g1.:?
Q324453 Ly oot 7 1 137708 3 £2-G432463 J \Z 2 ok 24,5
JFAES/9T LTV LT 3 37702 3 J2-T83244 7 & gz 227
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Tisa 13:31:03

FORWARD INC,

FORWARD. INC

@oo?

ki
-

RATERTAL ANALYSIS REPORY BY ACCODUNT
D/ — For the periss 7 / = 09/24/58
Detailed report for sites 00 - 9
Accounts 737702 ~ 737702 Customer Tvaes - Z  Materials - QUVTT Haterial Tvoes -
Date Haterial Type Custossr Type Tickets Count Est. vel. Act. Vol. Est. Wt. Actual Wb,

U9/25/98 COVW EII T g 737702 B 02-043245 ] 18 18 24.33 24,55
09/26/98 COVCITT ¢ 737702 B 02-043244 1] 18 ig 23.48 23.88
09/24/98 EBYCIIT @ T3ITI0P B (2-043247 0 18 18 £2.75 22,75
0924798 COVECIIT ¢ 737708 B 82-0432448 0 18 18 25.47 23.47
09/24/98 COVEII T @ 737702 B 02-043249 ¢ 18 18 27.40 27.54¢0
0%/24/98 COVCIIT ¢ 137702 B 02043830 0 18 18 2l.43 21.43
09/24/98 COVCII T ¢ 737702 B 02-043251 ] it 18 £0.04 20,54
09/26/98 (OVCIIT @ 737702 2 Q2-043252 0 ig 18 25.43 £9.43
09/84/98 CovcCIlY ¢ 737702 B (2043253 0 i2 18 2h.B4 24,84
09/24/98 COVLIIT @ 737702 B 02-04325% ] 18 18 30.19 .19
09/26/%8 COVCITT g 737700 B f2-043255 0 i8 18 23.52 23.5¢
09/24/98 LIV CII T 3 737702 B 02-043834 ] {8 18 23.%1 29.%§
09/24498 COVCII T 137762 B 02-043237 ) 18 18 21,32 e1.52
09/26/98 TN CIIT § 737708 B 48-043258 ¢ 12 {8 24,17 24.17
09/24/38 cov esI YT ¢ 7IM0p B 02~043259 0 I8 18 £3.44 23,44
09/24/98 CQ¥ CII T @ 737702 3 02-343240 ¢ {8 18 23.57 £3.57
09/26/98 LOVEIIT ¢ 737702 B 0g-043841 0 1E i8 22.73 22.73
09/24/98 EOV CII T ¢ 737708 B 02-043242 9 L 18 19,37 19,37
0972698 LIV CTIT T ] 371792 B 02043283 0 18 18 27.34 27.34
09/24/98 CO¥V CITT 737702 B 02-043244 0 18 i 27.52 27.382
09/24/98 COVEIIT ¢ 737702 B 028-043245 ¢ 18 18 23.00 £3.08
09/24/98 LOVCIIT @ 737700 B 02-043254 ¢ {3 1§ 22.74 22.74
0%/24/98 COV €11 7T g 137702 8 02-043247 ¢ 18 18 24.44% 24, 4k
09/24/%8 cavCIr 7 2 737768 B 02-0432L% a & 18 21,34 2l.34
0324198 COVLIIT ¢ 737708 3 02043249 9 i§ 18 22,54 22,30
09/24/98 LIVCIIT @ 737702 B 02-043370 9 18 18 £4.2p 24.20
09/84/98 COVEITT ¢ 739700 B He-043271 G 18 18 27.25 27.25
09/24/98 CLOVCIIT © 737702 B 02-043272 0 18 I8 31.99 3.9y
09/24/98 COVCII Y 1 737702 g 02-043273 ol i8 18 23.13 23,13
09724798 COVCTIY g 797702 B 02-043274 ) 13 i§ 19.3¢ 19,38

B P GIL RESOURLES MANASEMENT 74 0 1348 1388 1847.27 1847,27

Average G 18 18 24,40 ¢h. 0%

172G



APPENDIX G

FIELD PROCEDURES FOR SOIL SAMPLING



FIELD PROCEDURES
FOR SOIL SAMPLING

Soil Sampling

The sample was retained within the stainless steel tube, and both ends were immediately
covered with Teflon sheeting and polyurethane caps. The caps were sealed with tape and
labeled with the following information: Alisto’s project number, boring number, sample
depth interval, sampler’s initials, and date of collection. The sample was immediately placed
in 2 waterproof plastic bag and stored in a cooler confaining blue ice. Possession of the

samples was documented from the field to a state-certified analytical laboratory by using a
chain of custody form.



APPENDIX H

LABORATORY REPORTS AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
PHONE (713) 660-0901

September 8, 1998

Mr. Scott Hooton

BP OIL COMPANY

295 SW 41st, Bldg 13, Ste N
Renton, WA 98055

The following report contains analytical results for the sample(s) received at Southern Petroleum
Laboratories (SPL) on August 27, 1998. The sample(s) was assigned to Certificate of Analysis
No.(s) 9808B47 and analyzed for all parameters as listed on the chain of custody.

Any data flag or quality control exception associated with this report will be footnoted in the
analytical results page(s) or the quality control summary page(s).

If'you have any questions or comments pertaining to this data report, please do not hesitate to contact
me. Please reference the above Certificate of Analysis No. during any inquiries.

Again, SPL is pleased to be of service to you. We anticipate working with you in fulfilling all your
current and future analytical needs.

n
Southern Petroleum Laboratories P
o SEP 141998 %

i
| %
i
3 ;i oy Ty e
(S EEN N N S N s ]
Joel price—> -

Senior Project Manager
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON., TEXAS 77054
PHONE (713) 560-0901

Southern Petroleum Laboratories, Inc.

Certificate of Analysis Number: 98-08-B47

Approved for Release by:

Al

Joel Grice,;éeniof“@?ganic Project Manager Date:

Greg Gran
Laboratory

dite

Director
Cynthia Schreiner

Quality Assurance Qfficer

s
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

fr&i ficate of Analysis No. H9-9808B47-01 PHONE (713} 660-0901

BP 0il Company

295 SW 41st St, Bldg 13,Ste N P.O.#
Renton, WA 98055 H448924, COC#098287
ATTN: Scott Hooton DATE: 09/08/98
PROJECT: #11116, 7197 Village Parkway PROJECT NO: 10-017-9-3

SITE: Dublin, CA MATRIX: SOIL

SAMPLED BY: Alisto Engineering DATE SAMPLED: 08/19/98 15:03:00
SAMPLE ID: S-1-8ft DATE RECEIVED: 08/27/98

ANALYTICAL DATA

PARAMETER __. RESULTS__ DETECTION._.. UNITS .
LIMIT

MTRBE ND 100 P ug/kg
Benzene ND 1.0 P ug/kg
Toluene ND 2.0 P ug/kg
Ethylbenzene ND 2.0 P ug/kg
Total Xylene ND 2.0 P ug/kg

Surrogate % Recovery

1,4-Difluorobenzene 93

4 -Bromofluorckenzene 100

Method 8020A***
Analyzed by: YN
Date: 08/28/98

Gasoline Range Organics 0.050 0.05 P mg/ kg
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Diflucrobenzene 97
4-Bromofluorcbenzene 50

California LUFT Manual for Gasoline
Analyzed by: YN
Date: 08/28/98 05:27:00

ND - Not detected. (P} - Practical Quantitation Limit

Noteg: *Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, 1983, EPA
**Ref: Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Wastewater, 18th ed.
***Ref: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, EPA SW846, 3rd Ed.

QUALITY ASSURANCE:
Wit EZPL culde_ine




HOUSTON LABOCRATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE l

§ ) HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
tr®ificate of Analysis No. H9-9808B47-02 PHONE (713) 660-0901

BP 0il Company l |
295 8W 41st St, Bldg 13,8Ste N P.O.#
Renton, WA 98055 H448924, COC#098287
ATTN: Scott Hooton DATE : 09/08/98'
PROJECT: #1111ie6, 7197 Village Parkway PROJECT NO: 10-017-9-3
SITE: Dublin, CA MATRIX: SOIL
SAMPLED BY: Alisto Engineering DATE SAMPLED: 08/19/98 15:26:00'
SAMPLE ID: S-2-9ft DATE RECEIVED: 08/27/98
ANAT.YTICAL DATA l
PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTION UNITS
LIMIT
MTRBE ND 100 P ug/k
Benzene ND 1.0 P ug/kg
Toluene ND 2.0 P ug/kg,
Ethylbenzene ND 2.0 P ug/kg
Total Xylene ND 2.0 P ug/kyg
Surrogate % Recovery '
1,4-Diflucrobenzene 93
4 -Bromofluorcbenzene 100

Method 8020A*%%
Analyzed by: YN
Date: 08/28/98

Gasoline Range Organics ND 0.05 P mg/kg.
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Difluorobenzene 100
4-Bromofluorchenzene g0

California LUFT Manual for Gasoline
Analyzed by: ¥YN
Date: 08/28/98 06:032:00

ND - Noct detected. {(p) - Practical Quantitation Limit

Notes: *Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, 1983, EPA
**Ref: Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Wastewater, 18th ed.
*%**Ref: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, EPA SW846, 3rd Ed.

-
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
£880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

Erificate of Analysis No. HS-5808B47-03 PHONE (713) 660-0901

BP 0il Company

295 SW 41ist St, Bldg 13,Ste N P.O.#
Renton, WA 98055 H448924, COC#098287
ATTN: Scott Hooton DATE: 09/08/98
PROJECT: #11116, 7197 Village Parkway PROJECT NC: 10-017-9-3

SITE: Dublin, Ca MATRIX: SOIL

SAMPLED BY: Alisto Engineering DATE SAMPLED: 08/19/98 15:29:00
SAMPLE ID: S-3-9ft DATE RECEIVED: 08/27/98

ANALYTICAL DATA

PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTION UNITS
LIMIT

MTBE 170 100 P ug/kg
Benzene 130 1.0P ug/kg
Toluene 19 2.0 P ug/kg
Ethylbenzene 11 2.0 P ug/kg
Total Xylene 25.5 2.0 P ug/kg

Surrogate % Recovery

1,4-Difluorcbenzene 113

4-Bromofluorobenzene 117

Method 8020A**x*
Analyzed by: ¥YN
Date: 08/28/98

Gasoline Range Organics 1.2 0.05 P -mg/kg
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Difluorocbenzene 100
4 -Bromofluocrcbenzene 127

California LUPT Manual for Gasoline
Analyzed by: ¥YN
Date: 08/28/98 06:34:00

(P} - Practical Quantitaticon Limit
Notes: *Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, 1983, EPA

**Ref: Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Wastewater, 18th ed.
***Ref: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, EPA SW846, 3rd Ed.
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BP 0il Company

235 SW 41st St, Bldg 13,Ste N
Renton, WA 98055

ATTN: Scott Hooton

frfificate of Analysis No. H9-98088B47-04

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
PHONE {713) 660-0901

|

H448924, COCH#0S8287.

DATE: 09/08/91

MI - Matrix interference.

QUALITY ASSURANCE: Thesa agnalvees arse perfprmed o

M - =2 Tl =

e
o e N

Notes: *Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, 1983, EPA
**Ref: Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Wastewater, 18th ed.
*k*RBaf: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid- Waste, EPA SwWws4¢6, 3rd md.

e ey oy ey
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PROJECT: #1i1116, 7187 Village Parkway PROJECT NO: 10-017-9-3
SITE: Dublin, CA MATRIX: SOIL
SAMPLED BY: Alisto Engineering DATE SAMPLED: (08/19/98 15:39:00l
SAMPLE ID: S-4-8.5ft DATE RECEIVED: 08/27/98
ANALYTICAL DATA :l
PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTION UNITS
LIMTT
MTBE ND 10000 P ug/kgl
Benzene 260 100 P ug/kg
Toluene ND 200 P ug/kg
Ethylbenzene 2300 200 P ug/kg
Total Xylene 10300 200 P ug/kg
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Difluorobenzene 110 l
Z-Bromofluorcbenzene 113
Method 8020A***
Analyzed by: YN l
Date: 08/29/98
Gasoline Range Organics 130 12 P mg/kgl
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Difluorobenzene 95
4 -Bromofluorobenzene 173M3I
California LUFT Manual for Gasoline
Analyzed by: ¥YN
Date: 08/28/98 08:12:00
ND - Not detected. (P} - Practical Quantitation Limit



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

] HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

pbr& ficate of Analysis No. H9-9808B47-05  PHONE (713) 660-0901

BP 0il Company

295 SW 41st St, Bldg 13,Ste N P.O.#
Renteon, WA 980585 H448924, COC#098287
ATTN: Scott Hooton DATE: 09/08/98
PROJECT: #11116, 7197 Village Parkway PROJECT NO: 10-017-9-3

SITE: Dublin, CaA MATRIX: SOIL

SAMPLED BY: Alisto Engineering DATE SAMPLED: 08/25/98 14:40:00
SAMPLE ID: S-5-9ft DATE RECEIVED: 08/27/98

ANALYTICAL, DATA

PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTION UNITS
LIMIT

MTBE 460 100 P ug/kg
Benzene 21 5.0 P ug/kg
Toluene ND 10.0 P ug/kg
Ethylbenzene 12 10.0 P ug/kg
Total Xylene ND i0.0 P ug/kg

Surrogate % Recovery

1,4-Difluorokenzene 33

4-Bromofluorobenzene 107

Method 8020Ax**
Analyzed by: CJ
Date: 0$/02/98

Gasoline Range Organlcs 0.73 0.05 P mg/kg
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Difluorchenzene 93
4 -Bromofluorchenzene 113

California LUFT Manual for Gasoline
Analyzed by: YN
Date: 08/29/98 04:02:00

(P) - Practical Quantitation Limit ND - Not detected.

Notes: *Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, 1583, EPA
**Ref: Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Wastewater, 18th ed.
***Ref: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, EPA SW846, 3rd Ed.
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

o . HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
rfificate of Analysis No. H9-9808B47-06 PHONE (713) 660-0901

BP 0il Company l
295 SW 4l1st St, Bidg 13,Ste N P.O.%#
Renton, WA 98055 H448924, COC#098287
ATTN: Scott Hooton DATE : 09/08/98'
PROJECT: #11116, 7197 Village Parkway PROJECT NO: 10-017-9-3
SITE: Dublin, CA MATRIX: SCIL
SAMPLED BY: Alisto Engineering DATE SAMPLED: 08/25/98 14:45:00'
SAMPLE ID: S5-6-9ft DATE RECEIVED: 08/27/38
ANALYTICAL DATA ll
PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTION UNITS
LIMIT
MTBE ND 5000 P ug/kgl
Benzense 1800 50.0 P ug/kg
Toluene 960 100.0 P ug/kg
Ethylbenzene 8700 100.0 P ug/kg
Total Xylene 23600 100.0 P ug/kg
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Difluorobenzene 100 l
4=Bromofluorobenzene 147
Method 8020RA***
Analyzed by: YN |
" Date: 08/29/98
Gasoline Range Organics 540 25 P mg/kgl
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Difluorocbenzene 93
4-Bromofluorobenzene 187MI '

California LUFT Manual for Gasoline
Analyzed by: YN
Date: 08/239/98 05:05:00

ND - Not detected. (P) - Practical Quantitation Limit
MI - Matrix interference.

Notes: *Ref: Methods for Chemical Bnalysis of Water and Wastes, 1983, EPA
**Ref: Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Wastewater, 18th ed.
***Ref: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, EPA SW846, 3rd E4.
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

fr&ficate of Analysis No. H9-9808B47-07 PHONE (713) 860-0901

BP 0il Cowmpany

295 8w 41st St, Bldg 13,Ste N P.O.#
Renton, WA 98055 H428924, COCH#098287
ATTN: Scott Hooton DATE: 09/08/98
PROJECT: #11116, 7197 Village Parkway PROJECT NO: 10-017-9-3

SITE: Dublin, CA MATRIX: SOIL

SAMPLED BY: Alisto Engineering DATE SAMPLED: 08/25/98 14:50:00
SAMPLE ID: S-7-8.5ft DATE RECEIVED: 08/27/98

ANALYTICAL DATA

PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTION UNITS
LIMIT

MTBE ND 100 P ug/kg
Benzene 7.6 1.0 P ug/kg
Toluene 3.7 2.0 P ug/kg
Ethylbenzene 10 2.0 P ug/kg
Total Xylene 18.5 2.0 P ug/kyg

Surrogate % Recovery

1,4-Diflucrobenzene 113

4-Bromofluorobenzene 150

Method 8020A**=*
Analyzed by: YN
Date: 08/28/98

Gasoline Range Organics 1.0 0.05 P - mg/kg
Surrogate % Recovery
i,4-Difluorobenzene 87
4 -Bromoflucrobenzene 190MI

California LUFT Manual for Gascline
Analyzed by: YN
Date: 08/28/98 10:19:00

ND - Not detected. {P) - Practical Quantitation Limit
MI - Matrix interference.

Notes: *Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, 1983, EPA
**Ref: Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Wastewater, 18th ed.
***Ref: Test Methods for Evaluating Sclid Waste, EPA SW846, 3rd Ed.

QUALITY ASSURANCE: Tnese ans.vses ars periorwsed i acooriancs
W_Trn EPA guixdslines for guality assurance
Sl Californla _icense & 1303



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE l

. ] HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
fri®i ficate of Analysis No. H9-9808B47-08 PHONE (713} 660-0901

BP 0il Company l
295 SW 41st St, Bldg 13,Ste N P.O.#
Rentcn, WA 98055 H448924, COC#098287
ATTN: Scott Hooton DATE: O9/08/98|
PROJECT: #11116, 7197 Villiage Parkway PROJECT NO: 10-017-9-3
SITE: Dublin, CA MATRIX: SOIL
SAMPLED BY: Alisto Engineering DATE SAMPLED: 08/25/98 14:55:00'
SAMPLE ID: S-8-8.5ft DATE RECEIVED: 08/27/98
ANALYTICAL DATA .
PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTION UNITS
LIMIT
MTBE ND 100 P ug/kg'
Benzene ND 1.0 P ug/kg
Toluene ND 2.0 P ug/kg
Ethylbenzene ND 2.0 P ug/kgl
Total Xylene ND 2.0 P ug/k
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Difluorobenzene 93 l
4 -Bromofluorobenzene 107
Method 8020A**%
Analyzed by: YN I
Date: 08/28/98
Gasoline Range Organics ND 0.05 P mg/kg'
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Diflucrobenzene 93
4 -Bromofiuorobenzens 100 l

California LUFT Manual for Gasoline
Analyzed by: ¥N
Date: 08/28/98 10:50:00 l

ND - Not detected. (P) - Practical Cuantitation Limit

Notes: *Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, 1983, EPA
**Ref: Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Wastewater, 18th ed.
***Ref: Test Methods for Evaluating Sclid Waste, EPA SW846, 3rd Ed.
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EPL BATCH QUALITY CONTROL REPORT **
Method 8020Ax+=*

Batch Id: HP_J980828103600

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8830 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
PHONE (713) £60-0301

Units: ug/kg
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPILE
SPIKE Method -- - Spike- -~ - Blank -—- Spike - -- QC Limitsi*+) —-
COMPOUNDS Blank Result Added Resuls Recovery (Mandatory)
<2> <3> <1> % % Recovery Range

MTBE ND 50 53 108 64 - 126
Benzene ND 50 50 129 60 - 116
Toluene ND 50 50 160 64 - 122
EthylBenzene ND 50 50 100 68 - 127
C Xylene ND 50 50 1006 68 - 127
M & P Xylene ND 100 100 100 68 - 129

MATRIX SPIEKES

SPIKE Sample Spike Matrix  Spike Marrix  Spike MS/MSD QC Limits (*x**)
COMPOUNDS Results | Added Duplicate Relative % Advisory)
Result |Recovery| Result |[Recovery|Difference| RPD
<2 <3> <1l> <4> <1> <E> Max. Recovery Range
MTEE ND 20 23 115 21 108 9.08 22 27 - 196
BENEENE ND 20 . 14 75.0 ’ 11 55.0 2&.0 A33 ) 35 - 139 )
TOLUENE ND 20 14 70.0 1z 55.0 24.0 35 31 - 137
ETHYLBENZENE ND 2¢ 14 76.0 11 55.0 24.0 40 21 - 141
O XYLENE ND 20 i4 70.0 11 55.0 24.0 24 25 - 138
M & P XYLENE ND 40 28 70.0 22 55.0 24.0 38 19 - 144

* = Values ocutside QC Range due to Matrix Interference (except RPD)

Analyst: ¥N « = Data outsade Method Specification limits.

Seguence Date: 08/28/98 NC = Not: Calculated (Sample exceeds spike by factor of 4 or more)

SPL ID of sample spikad: 9808B27-01A ND = Not Detected/Below Detection Limit

Sample File TD: J_H4163.TXO0 % Recovery = [{ <l> - «2» } / «<3> ] x 100

Method Blank File ID: LCS % Recovery = (<l> /[ «3» ) x 100

Blank Spike File ID: J_H4155.TX0 Relative Percent Difference = (24> - <5> | / [{<d> + <5> } x 0.5] x 100
Matrix Spike File ID: J_H4159.TX0 {**} = Source: SPL-Houston Historical Data (18T Q '97)

Matrix Spake Duplicate File ID: J H4160.TX0 (***) = Source: SPL-Houston Historical Data (1ST Q '957)

SAMPLES IN BATCH(SPL ID): 9808B47-03A 9B0S8B47~07A 9808B47-08A 9808B54-01A

2808B54-02A 9808B54-03A 9808B54-04A 9808B54-054
9808854-06A 3808B54-07A 5808B47-06A 9808B47-01A
9808B47-02A



Method S020A%**w

GPL BATCH QUALITY CONTROL REPORT **

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

Batch Id: HP _J980829093100 PHONE {713} 660-0901
Tnits: ug/ky
LABORATCRY CONTROL SAMPLE II
SPIKE Method Spike Blank Spike OC Limits (**)
COMPOUNTDS Blank Result Added Result Recovery (Mandatory)
<2 <3> <l % % Recovery Range
MTBE ND 5¢ 51 162 64 - 126
Benzsne ND 50.0 50 140 50 - 116
Toluene ND 50.0 51 iaz 54 - 123
EthylBenzene ND 50.0Q 50 100 88 - 127
O Xylene KD 50.0 50 100 &8 - 127
M & P Xylene NI 100.0 100 160 &8 - 128
MATRIX SPIKES
SPIKE Sample Spike Matrix  Spike Matrix  Spike MS/MSD QC Limits (*+*)
COMPOUNDS Results | Added Duplicate Relative ¥ {Acvisory)
Result [Recovery| Result [Recovery|Difference| mep
<2> <3> <l> <4> <1l> <5 Max. Recovery Range
MTBE sl 20| T 1s] 7s.0 23] ssoe 14.3 2 27 - 13
BENZENE ND 20 16 800 i5 75.0 6.45 33 35 ~ 139
TCLUENE ND 20 16 80.0 15 75.0 .45 315 31 - 137
ETHYLEENZENE ND 20 16 g80.0 15 75.0 6.45 20 21 -~ 141
O XYLENE ND 20 i6 80.0 14 70.0 13.3 24 25 ~ 139
M & P XYLENE - ND 40 32 80.0 28 70.0 13.3 38 19 - 1424

Analyst: YN
Sequence Date: 08/2%/38

SPL ID of sample spiked: 9806BE1-U1A

Sample File ID: J_H4205.7TX0

Method Blank File ID:

Blank Spike File ID: J_H4185.TX0

Matrix Spike File ID: J_H4189.TX0

Matrix Spike Duplicate File ID: J_H4204.TX0

SAMPLES IN BATCH(SPL ID):

9808C31-~01A

* = Values outside QC Range due to Matrix Interferencs {except RED}

«

NC = Not Calculated (Sample exceeds spike by factor of 4 or more)

Data outside Method Specification limits.

ND = Not Detected/Below Detection Limit

% Recovery = [{ <1> - <2> ) /

LCS % Recovery = (<l> [/ <3> } x 100

Relative Percent Difference

(%) =

(***) =

Source: SPL-Houston Historical Data (1ST Q '97)

9809B47-05A 9B0BB47-04A

9808AE5-01A

<3> ] x 100

| (<4> - <B> | / [(<4> + <5> ) x 0.5] x 100
Scurce: $PL-Houston Historical Data (1ST g '97)



PL BATCH QUALITY CONTROL REPORT *r
Method S020A w++

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

Batch Id: HP_ 0580902041600 PHOMNE (713) 660-0901
Units: ug/kg
LABORATOCRY CONTROL SAMPLE
SPLKE Method Spike Blank  Spike QC Limits(=+)
COMPOUNDS Blank Result Added Result Recovery [Mandatory)
<Z> <3> <l>» % % Recovery Range
MIBE ND 50 45 30.0 64 - 128
Benzene ND 50 44 88.0 80 - 114
Toluene ND 50 44 88.0 64 - 122
EthylBenzene ND EQ 43 86.0 &8 - 127
O Xylene ND 50 44 88.0 68 - 127
M & P Xylene ND 100 BE 86.0 68 - 12%

MATRIX SPTITKES

SPIKE Sample Spike Matrix  Spike Matrix  Spike MS/MSD QC Limits (***)
CCMPOUNDS Results Added Duplicate Relative % {Advisory)
Result |Recovery[ Result [Recovery|Difference| RPD
<2> <3> <1l> <4 <l> <5> Max. Recovery Range
MTBE 230 20 4060 NC 210 NC NC 22 27 - 195
BENZENE 24 20 24 Q = 211-15.0 200 * 33 35 - 139
TOLUENE ND 20 © 21 105 " 19| es.o 10.0 35 31 - 137
ETHYLBENZENE ND 20 19 35.0 19 95.¢ 0 40 21 - 141
C XYLENE NI 20 19 85.0 19 85.0 0 24 25 - 13%
M & P XYLEWE ¥p 40 37 92.5 39 97.5 5.26 33 12 - 144

* = Values outside QC Range due to Matrix Interference (except RPD)

Analyst: CJ « = Data ocutside Method Specification limits.

Sequence Date: 05/02/98 NC = Not Calculated (Sample exceeds spike by factor of 4 or more)

SPL ID of sample spiked: 9808CI7-06A ND = Not Detected/Below Detection Limit

Sample File ID: ¢_HS5071,TX0 % Recovery = [( <1» -~ <2> ) / <3> 1 x 100

Method Blank File ID: LCS % Recovery = («l1» / <3> } x 100

Blank Spike File ID: O_HS061.TXO0 Relative Percent Differemce = |{<2> - <35> | / [{<4» +~ <5> } x 0.5] x 100
Matrix Spike File ID: Q_H5082,TX0 (**} = Source: SPL-Houston Historical Data (lst Q '97}

Matrix Spike Duplicate File ID: ©_H5072.TX0 (*¥**) = Source: SPL-Houston Historical Data (1lst @ '97)

SAMPLES IN BATCH(SPL ID): 9808C17-15A 9808C17-08A 9808C17-11A 980%023-17A

5809023-21A 980%023-23A 9808B61-05A 9808B47-05Aa
9808C17-06A 92808CLl7-05A



BFL BATCH QUALITY CONTROL REPQRT **

California LUPT Manual for Gasoline

Batch 1d-

EP_J980828114000

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
PHONE (713) 660-0901

Units: mg/ ke
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPTLE
5PIKE Method Spike Blank Spike OC Limits (**}
CCMPOUNDS Blank Result Added Result Recovery {Mandatory)
<2 <3> <l> % % Recovery Range
Gascline Range Qrganics ND 1.00 0.93 93.0 53 - 137
MATRIX SPIXES
SPIKE Sample Spike Matrix  Spike Matrix Spike MS/MSD QC Limits {***)
COMPOUNDS Results | Added Duplicate Relative % 2Advisory)
Result |JRecovery|l Result |Recovery|Difference| RED
<2 «3> <l <4d> <l> <5 Max. Recovery Range

GASOLINE RAMGE ORGANICS .08 0.90 0.58 58.9 ¢.67 £8.9 15.6 59 36 -

Analyst: YN
Sequence Date: 08/28/98

SPL ID of sample spiked: 9808B47-01A

Sample File ID: JJH4163.TX0
Method Blank File. ID:

Blank Spike File ID: JJH4157.TX0

Matrix Spike Duplicate File ID: JJH4162.TZ0

SAMPLES IN BATCH(SPL ID):

* =

« = Data outside Method Specification limits.

% Recovery = [{ <l> - <25 ) /

(iz*) =

(***) = Source: SPL-Houston Historical Data

LCS % Recovery = {<l>

/ <3> ) x 100

$808B47-042 5808B47-07A 9808B47-08A 9808B47-014

9808B47-02A 9808B47-03A

ND = Not Detected/Below Detection Timit
<3 ] x 100

= Values outside QC Range due to Matrix Interference {except RPD)

NC = Not Calculated (Sample exceeds spike by factor of 4 or more)

Relative Percent Difference = [(<4> - «5> | / [(«d> + <5> ) x 0.5] x 100
= Scurce: SPL-Houston Historical Data (lst Q '97)
{Ist Q r97)



SPL BATCH QUALITY CONTROL REPQRT »* USTON ORATORY
_ ) HO LAB
1 L £ 1
California LUFT Manual for Gasoline 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

Batech Id: HP _J580829103600 PHONE (713) 660-0801
Units: g /kg
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE
SPIKE Method Spike Blank Spike QC Limits(**}
COMPOUNDS Blank Result Added Result Recovery (Mandatoxy)
<Z> <35 <1> % % Recovery Range
Gascline Range Organics ND 1.0 0.93 93.0 53 - 137
MATRIX SPIKES
SPIKE Sample Spake Matrix  Spike Matrix  Spike MS/MSD QC Limits (**=)
COMPOUNDS Results | Added Duplicate Relative % (Advisory)
Result |Recovery| Result [Recovery{bifference| RED
<2> <3> <1> <d>» <l> <S> Max. Recovery Range
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS 0.73 0.8¢ 0.51]-24.4 0.58|-16.7 37.5 50 36 - 163
* = Values outside QC Range due to Matrix Interference (except RPD)
Analyst: YN ¢« = Data outside Method Specificaticn limits.
Seguence Date: 08/29/98 NC = Not Caleculated {Sample exceeds spike by factor of ¢ cor more)
SPL ID of sample spiked: 9808B47-053 ND = Not Detected/Below Detection Limit
Sample File ID: JJH4194.TXO % Recovery = [{ <1> - <2> } / <3» ] x 100
Methed Blank File ID. LCS % Recovery = (<1> / <3> } x 100
Blank Spike File ID: JJH4191.TX0 Relative Percent Difference = |(<4> - <5> | / [{<4> + <5 ) x 0.5] x 100"
Matrix Spike File ID: JJH4192.TX0 (**) = Source: SPL-Houston Historical Data [lst Q '97) &
Matrix Spike Duplicate File ID: JJH4193,TX0 {***) = Source: SPL-Houston Historical Data (lst Q '97) a3
SAMPLES IN BATCH(SPL ID): 9808B47-05A 9808B47-06A




CHAIN OF CUSTODY
AND

SAMPLE RECEIPT CHECKLIST



SPL Houston Environmental Laboratory

Sample Login Checklist

512758 ™ 00

SPL Sample ID:
GE05B47

Chain-of-Custody (COC) form is present.

Date:

C yllr;»<
\

COC s properly completed.

If no, Non-Conformance Worksheet has been completed.

Custody seals are present on the shipping container.

If yes, custody seals are intact.

All samples are tagged or labeled.

If no, Non-Conformance Worksheet has been completed.

AV

Sample containers arrived intact
Temperature of samples upon arrival:

O[O0 [N O [ [ (W (N |

pt
@

Method of sample delivery to SPL: |SPL Delivery

Client Delivery
FedEx Delivery (airbill #) F8YL 724
Other:
11 |Method of sample disposal: SPL Disposal "
HOLD

Return to Client

/‘u%&_ (/% DJ /o5 Y

[

Name:

Y



CHAIN OF CUSTODY

No. 038287
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BP EXPLORATION & OIL, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT
DATA REVIEW CHECKLIST

BP Site Number: 11116
ERM Contract: H4482942
Sampling Date: 8/19 & 25/98
Matrix Description: Soil
Date Final Report Received: 9/14/98
Laboratory & Location: SPL, Houston, Texas

Yes No N/A

1. Is BP contract release number

consistent with analytical report? D —_ -
2. Was report submitted within the

specified timeframe? X - _
3. Does report agree with the COC? _X_ - —_—
4. Are units consistent with the given matrix? _X_ —_ _
5. Were any target analytes/compounds

detected in blanks (i.e., trip or equipment)? —_ —A
6. Are duplicate water samples within 30%? - X
7. Are holding times met? _X_ - —_—
8. Are surrogates within limits using laboratory

criteria? See Below E— —
9. Are MS/MSD acceptable using laboratory See Below — S

criteria?

10.  Are LCS results acceptable using laboratory
criteria? X

Analysis of one of the two surrogates (4-Bromofluorobenzene) during TPH-G analysis of S-4,
S-6, and S-7 were outside quality control limits due to matrix interference; the quality control
for that method specifies that only one of two surrogate should be within the specified
TECOVery range,

MS/MSD recovery and relative % difference for MTBE in one of three matrix spikes was not
calculated due to sample exceeding spike by a factor of 4 or more. MS/MSD reovery and
relative % difference values for benzene in one of three matrix spikes was outside QC range
due to matrix interference. MS/MSD relative % difference value for TPH-G in one of two
matrix spikes was outside QC range due to matrix interference. MS/MSD hmits are advisory
onl¥: as stated 1n SW-846. Section 8.7 to § 8.1t the MS/MSD results fall ourside the
advrsable ranges. a laboratory control samples (LCS) must be analvzed and fall within those
ranges.  LCS results are within quality control limits

Data Vahdanon Completed by, Brady Nagle

(signature): At 74%
T
bue. 9/ %5




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
® HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

PHONE ({713} 660-0901

August 14, 1998

Mr. Scott Hooton

BP OIL COMPANY

295 SW 41st St, Bldg 13, Ste N
Renton, WA 98055

The following report contains analytical results for the sample(s) received at Southern Petroleum
Laboratories (SPL) on August 4, 1998. The sample(s) was assigned to Certificate of Analysis
No.(s) 9808084 and analyzed for all parameters as listed on the chain of custody.

Any data flag or quality control exception associated with this report will be footnoted in the
analytical results page(s) or the quality control summary page(s).

If you have any questions or comments pertaining to this data report, please do not hesitate to
contact me. Please reference the above Certificate of Analysis No. during any inquiries.

Agein, SPL is pleased to be of service to you. We anticipate working with you in fulfilling all your
current and future analytical needs.

Southern Petroleum Laboratories

o {

Joel Grige -

Senior Organic Project Manager




Southern Petroleum Laboratories, Inc.

Certificate of Analysis Number:

Approved for Release by:

Joel Grice, genior Urganic Project Manager

Greg Grandits
Laboratory Director

Cynthia Schreiner

98-08-084

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTEACHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
PHONE (713} 660-0901

‘3//#/ o

Date:

Quality Assurance Officer



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

fr@ificate of Analysis No. H9-9808084-01 PHONE (713} 860-0901

BP Qil Company

295 SW 41st St, Bldg 13,8te N P.O.#
Renton, WA 98055 H4480924, COC#095857
ATTN: Scott Hooton DATE: 08/13/98
PROJECT: #11116, 2197 Village Parkway PROJECT NO: 10-017-9-3

SITE: Dublin, CA MATRIX: WATER

SAMPLED BY: Alisto Engineering DATE SAMPLED: 08/02/98 13:50:00
SAMPLE ID: W-1 DATE RECEIVED: 08/04/98

ANALYTICAL DATA

PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTION UNITS
LIMIT
Cyanide-Reactive ND 1 mg/kg

Method 7.3.3.2/9014 #*%*
Analyzed by: GJ
Date: 08/10/98 11:00:00

Flash Point (BM) >210 oF
Method ASTM D-93
Analyzed by: TB

Date: 08/05/98

pH 7.22 ph units
Method 150.1 *
Analyzed by: TK
Date: 08/07/98 15:45:00

Sulfide-Reactive ND 100 mg/kg
Method 7.3.4.2 *%%
Analyzed by: GJ

Date: 08/10/98 11:00:00

Silver, Total ND 0.01 mg /L
Method 6010B **%*
Analyzed by: EG

Date: 08/11/98 10:01:00

ND - Not detected.

Notes: *Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, 1983, EPA

*xRef: Standard Methcds for Examination of Water & Wastewater, 18th ed.
***Ref: Tegt Matheds for Evaluating Scolild Waste, EPA SW845, 3rd Ed.

QUALITY ASSURANCE: These analyses ars periformed in accordarce
with ZPA guide_ineg for quality assurance.
SPL California Licernss & 1903



BP 0il Company
295 SW 41st St, Bldg 13,Ste N

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

Er@ificate of Analysis No. H9-9808084-01 PHONE (713) 660-0201

201l

DATE: 08/13/98'

10-017-9-3
WATER

Renton, WA 98055 H4480524, COC#095857
ATTN: Scott Hooton

PROJECT: #11116, 2197 Village Parkway PROJECT NO:

SITE: Dublin, CA MATRIX:

SAMPLED BY: Alistoc Engineering DATE SAMPLED:

SAMPLE ID: W-1 DATE RECEIVED:

08/02/98 13 :50:00'
08/04/98

ANALYTICAIL DATA

PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTION UNITS
LIMIT
Arsenic, Total ND 0.1 mg/L'
Method 6010B #%%

Analyzed by: EG
Date: 08/11/98 10:01:00

Barium, Total 0.473 0.005 mg/L

Method 6010B **=*
Analyzed by: EG
: Date: 08/11/98 10:01:00

Beryllium, Total ND 0.003 mg/Ll

‘Method 6010B **x*
Analyzed by: EG
Date: 08/11/98 10:01:00

Cadmium, Total ND 0.005 mg/L

Method 60108 #**=*
Analyzed by: EG
Date: 08/11/98 10:01:00

Cobalt, Total ND 0
Method 6010R #*%%*
Analyzed by: EG

Date: 08/11/98 10:01:00

.01 mg/Ll

ND - Not detected.

Notes: *Ref: Methods for Chemical Analvs1s of Water and Wastes, 1983, EPA

**Ref: Standard Methods for Exarination of Water & Wastewater, 18tr» od.
*=*Ref: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, EBPA SW845, 3Ird =d.
QUALITY ASSURANCE: These analyses ars performed in accordance

wich ZPA guidelires for gualizy assurance.

S22 Ca —i:ﬁrqla License # 1922




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

€rifificate of Analysis No. H9-9808084-01 PHONE (713) 660-0801

BP 0il Company

295 SW 41st St, Bldg 1i3,Ste N P.O.#
Renton, WA 98055 H4480924, COC#095857
ATTN: Scott Hooton DATE: 08/13/98
PROJECT: #11116, 2197 Village Parkway PROJECT NO: 10-017-9-3

SITE: Dublin, CA MATRIX: WATER

SAMPLED BY: Alisto Engineering DATE SAMPLED: 08/02/98 13:50:00
SAMPLE ID: W-1 DATE RECEIVED: 08/04/98

ANALYTICAL DATA

PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTION UNITS
LIMIT
Chromium, Total ND 0.01 g/ L

Method 6010B **%*
Analyzed by: EG
Date: 08/11/98 10:01:00

Copper, Total 0.01 0.01 mg/L
Method 6010B ***
Analyzed by: EG

Date: 08/11/98 10:01:00

Mercury, Total ND 0.0002 mg/L
Method 7470 Axx*
Analyzed by: AG

Date: 08/13/98 14:04:00

Molybdenum, Total 0.10 0.02 ng/L
Method 6010B **x%*
Analyzed by: EG

Date: 08/11/98 10:01:00

Nickel, Total 0.03 .02 mg/L
Method 6010B ***
Analyzed by: EG

Date: 08/11/98 10:01:00

ND - Not detected.

Notes: *Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, 1983, EPA
=+Eeof: Standard Methods for Zxamination of Water & Wastewatsr, 18t =4.
***Ref: Tegt Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, EPA SW845, 3ra EdQ.

QUALITY ASSURANCE: Thege analyses are performed in accordance
wicth EPA guidelires for guality assurance.
EPL California License # 19032



BP 0il Company
295 SW 41st St, Bldg 13,Ste N

Renton, WA 98055
ATTN: Scott Hooton

brificate of Analysis No. H9-9808084-01

H4480%924,

8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
P.O.#]l
COC#095857

PROJECT: #11116, 2197 Village Parkway
SITE: Dublin, CaA

SAMPLED BY: Alisto Engineering

SAMPLE ID: W-1

PROJECT NO:
MATRIX:

DATE SAMPLED:
DATE RECEIVED:

HOUSTON LABCRATORY l
PHONE (713) 660-0901
DATE: 08/13/98'

10-017-9-3

WATER

08/02/98 13:50 :00'
c8/04/98

ANALYTICAL DATA
PARAMETER

RESULTS
Acid Digestion-Aqueous, ICP
Method 3010A #**%*
Analyzed by: MR
Date: 08/07/98 08:30:00

08/07/98

Acid Digestion-Agqueous, GF
Method 3020A #*#*
Analyzed by: EE

Date: 08/07/98 10:45:

08/07/98

00

Lead, Total
Method 7421 **%%
Analyzed by: PB
Date: 08/10/98 13:25:

ND

00

Antimony, Total
Method 6010B ***
Analyzed by: EG
Date: 08/11/98 10:01:00
Selenium, Total
Method 6010B #*%
Analyzed by: EG

Date: 08/11/98 10:01:00

DETECTION
LIMIT

0.005

ND - Nct detected.

Notes: *Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wa
**Rel: Standard Msthods Examination of Wa W

***Raf: Test Methods Evaluating Soli
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

. HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

- ficate of Analysis No. H9-9808084-01 PHONE (713) §60-0901

BP 0il Company

295 SW 41st St, Bldg 13,Ste N P.O.#

Renton, WA 98055 H4480924, COC#095857
ATTN: Scott Hooton DATE: 08/13/98
PROJECT: #11116, 2197 Village Parkway PROJECT NO: 10-017-9-3

SITE: Dublin, CA MATRIX: WATER

SAMPLED BY: Alisto Engineering DATE SAMPLED: 08/02/98 13:50:00
SAMPLE ID: W-1 DATE RECEIVED: 08/04/98

ANALYTICAL DATA

PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTION UNITS
LIMIT
Thallium, Total ND 0.1 mg /L

Method 6010B *#*%*
Analyzed by: EG
Date: 08/11/98 10:01:00

Vanadium, Total 0.020 0.005 mg/L
Method 6010B **%
Analyzed by: EG
Date: 08/11/98 10:01:00

Zinc, Total 1.16 0.02 mg /L
Method 6010B ***
Analyzed by: EG

Date: 08/11/98 10:01:00

ND - Not detected.

Notes: #*Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, 1983, EPA
**Ref: Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Wastewater, 1l8th ed.
***Ref: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, EPA SW846, 3rd Ed.

QUALITY ASSURANCE: These analyses are performed in accordance
with EPA guidelines for guality assurance.
SPL California License # 1903



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE l

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
Erfificate of Analysis No. H9-9808084-01 PHONE (713) 860-0301

BP 0il Company '
255 SW 41st St, Bldg 13,Ste N P.O.#
Renton, WA 98055 H4480924, COCH#095857
ATTN: Scott Hooton 08/13/98l
PROJECT: #11116, 2197 Village Parkway PROJECT NO: 10-017-9-3

SITE: Dublin, CA MATRIX: WATER

SAMPLED BY: Alisto Engineering DATE SAMPLED: 08/02/98 13:50:00'
SAMPLE ID: W-1 DATE RECEIVED: 08/04/98

ANALYTTICAL DATA

PARAMETER RESULTS PQL* UNITS
Benzene 18 5 ug/L
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 4400 250 ug/L

SURROGATES AMOUNT % LOWER UPPER
SPIKED RECOVERY LIMIT LIMIT

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50 ug/L 92 a0 120

Toluene-ds 50 ug/L 104 88 110

4 -Bromofluorobenzene 50 ug/L 1024 86 115

ANALYZED BY: LT DATE/TIME: 08/05/98 11:14:00
METHOD: 8260 Water, Volatile Organics
NOTES : * - Practical Quantitation Limit ND - Not Detected

NA - Not Analyzed

COMMENTS :

QUALITY ASSURANCE: These analyses are performed in accordarce
wltn EFA guidelines for guality a
SPL Calilfocyrnia Licernse § 1303



QUALITY CONTROL

DOCUMENTATION



34

WATER VOLATILE MATRIX SPIKE/MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RECOVERY

I Lab Name: SPL

Contract:
I Lab Code: Case No.: 9808084 SAS No.: SDG No. :
Matrix Spike - EPA Sample No.: W-1
SPIKE SAMPLE MS MS QC.,
ADDED CONCENTRATION | CONCENTRATION % LIMITS
CCMPOUND (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) REC #| REC.
1,1-Dichloroethene 50 0 52 104 (&61-145
Trichloroethene 50 0 52 104 |71-120
Benzene 50 18 80 iz24 (76-127
Toluene 50 29 78 98 [76-125
Chicrobenzene 50 0 45 g8 (75-130
SPIKE MSD MSD
ADDED CONCENTRATION % % QC LIMITS
COMPQUND (ug/L} (ug/L) REC #| RPD # RPD REC.
1,1-Dichloroethene 50 49 98 ) 14 [61-145
Trichloroethene 50 52 104 0 14 |[71-120
Benzene 50 82 128+ 3 11 76-127
Tcluene 50 79 100 2 13 |76-125
Chlorobenzene 50 50 100 2 13 |75-130
Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk
* Values outside of QC limits due to matrix interference
RPD: 0 out of 5 outgide limits
Spike Recovery: 1 out of 10 cutside limits
FORM IZTI VCOA-Z 3/90




Data File: /var/chem/1.i/1980805.b/1217tl11.4d Page 2
Report Date: 05-Aug-1998 10:43
SPL Houston Labs
RECOVERY REPORT
Client Name: Client SDG: 1980805
Sample Matrix: LIQUID Fracticon: VOA
Lab Smp Id: METHSPIKE-8260W/1X Client Smp ID: LCS
Level: LOW Operator: LT
Data Type: M3 DATA SampleType: METHSPIKE
Spikelist File: 8260 water.spk Quant Type: ISTD
Sublist File: 8260 _lcs.sub
Metheod File: /var/chem/1.i/1980805.b/18260aw.m
Misc Info: L217W1/L217B01/L217CW1
CONC CONC %
SPIKE COMPQUND ADDED RECOVERED RECOVERED LIMITS
ug/L ug/L
& 1,1-Dichlorcethene 50 50 100.00 |e6l-145
29 Trichlorcethene 50 50 100.00 |71-120
25 Benzene 50 53 106.00 |76-127
37 Toluene 50 50 100.00 |76-125
45 Chlorobenzene 50 47 24.00 |75-130
= CONC CONC %
SURROGATE COMPOUND ADDED RECOVERED RECOVERED LIMITS
ug/L, ug/L
$ 21 1,2-Dichlorocethane 50 46 92.00 |80-120
S 236 Toluene-ds 50 50 100.00 88-110
$ 56 Bromofluorcbenzene 50 49 98 .00 (86-115




I

LABORATORIES

SPL Blank QC Report

page 1

Matrix: Aqueous Reported on: 08/07/98 13:39
Sample ID: VLBLK Analyzed on: 08/05/98 10:47
Batch: 1.980805104642 Analyst: LT
METHOD 8260/8240 L217B02
Detection
Compound Result Limit Units
Benzene ND 5 ug/L
Methyl t-Butyl Ether ND 10 ug/L
QC
Surrogate Result| Criteria Units
_,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96 80-120||% Recovery
Toluene-d8 100 88-110({% Recovery
Bromofluorcbenzene 100 86-115|% Recoveryll =

Samples in Batch 5808084-C1
Notes
ND -

85880 INTERCHANGE DR

HOUSTON, TX 77054
{713) 660-0801

Not detected.

500 AMBASSADOR CAFFERY PKWY.

SCOTT, LA 70583-8544
{318) 237-4SPL

455 HUGHES DRIVE

TRAVERSE CITY, Mi 40686

(616) 947-5777

1511 E. DRANGETHORPE AVE.
FULLERTON, CA 92633
(714) 447-5868



;. ICP Spectroscopy Method 6010 Quality Control Report

B}

f

i

®

Matrix: Water

Units: mg/L

Date:081198 Time:1001 File Name: 81188M14

[Laboratory Control Sample

Analyst: EG

HOUSTON LABORATCRY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON TEXAS 77054
PHONE {713) 660-0901

| "Element [ Mth. Blank ] True Value | Result | % Recovery [Lower Limit]Upper Limit Work Crders in Batch l
ISilver ND 2.00 180 05 1.60 240 ork Order  Frachions
HAluminum
rsenic ND 4.00 3.86 97 3.20 4,80 88-07-E98 01D '
Barium ND 200 1.90 95 1.80 240
Beryllium ND 2.00 1.96 a8 1.60 2.40 98.07-C28 12D, 13D
Calcium 20G .
Cadmium ND 2.00 1.98 99 1.60 2.40
Cobalt ND 2.00 1.96 98 1.60 2.40 98-07-E29 01E-C4E
IChromium ND 2.00 2.00 100 1.60 2.40
ICopper ND 2.00 1.92 96 1.80 2.40 98-07-E32  01E-05E I
Miolybdenum ND 2.00 202 101 1.60 2.40
Potassium 98-07-E80 01A
Magnesium .
Manganese 28-08-072 QzB
Sodium
Nickel ND 2.00 1.99 99 1.60 2.40 58-08-084 . 01B l
lead
tAntimony ND 4.00 4.01 100 3.20 4.80
Selenium ND 4.00 3.94 98 3.20 4380
[Thallium ND 4.00 3.8¢ 97 3.20 4.80 l
Vanadium TND 2.00 1.99 99 1.60 2.40
Zing ND 2.00 1.97 99 1.60 2.40
Matrix Spike - Spike Duplicate Results Work Order Spiked: 9807E98-01D l
“Sample Spike Matrix Spike Matrix Spike Duplicate QC Limits “Spike QC
Element Result Added Result | Recovery Result Recovery | % Recovery RPD % Limits %
Silver ND 10 09571 95.1 0.9467 94.6 80 ] 120 0.5 20.0 l
Aluminum
Arsenic ND 2.0 1.949 97.5 1.944 g7.2 a0 120 0.3 20.0
[Barium 0.3527 1.0 1.319 g6.6 1.294 941 80 120 26 20.0 '
Berylium ND 1.0 0.9781 97.8 0.9729 97.3 80 { 120 0.5 20.0
Calcium
Cadmium ND 1.0 0.9911 99.1 0.9871 98.7 80 | 120 0.4 20.0
Cobalt ND 1.0 0.9698 97.0 0.967 96.7 80 | 120 0.3 20.0 l
iChromium ND 1.0 0.9891 98.9 0.9845 98.5 80 120 0.5 20.0
fCopper ND 1.0 0.9622 | 96.2 0.9578 95.8 80 { 120 0.5 20.0
Molybdenum| __ND 1.0 1036 | 1036 0.9509 991 80 | 120 | 45 200 .
Potassium
Magnesium
Manganese l
Sodium
Nickel ne G 0eTey ar v Cavza 57 2 | &C | 20 e \ 2273 (
hoean . ! | 1
Anumery | T 27 224 1020 2023 107 2 | 80 | -2 T R l
‘CeenLm | ND P 159 o R LY 3 4 . 83 | 123 ) R
Freham 27 25 953 R 2 % 5C | S2o - o SR
I aragi . T 16523 S6e 1 ngais § 2 | 85 | 120 o3 EERE l
et < EIE c K i5e ZET Sl L83 | 12z 35 23
Creccen LA a1l '



lSamples in batch:

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
® HOUSTON. TEXAS 77054
PHONE (713) 660-0301

**  SPL QUALITY CONTROL REPORT **

Matrix: Aqueous Reported on: 08/13/98
Analyzed on: 08/13/98
Analyst: AG

This sample was randomly selected for use in the SPL quality c_:ontrol
program. Samples chosen are fortified with a known concentration
in duplicate. The results are as follows:

Mercury, Total
Method 7470 A**x

SPL Sample Blank LCs Measured % QC Limits

ID Number Value Concentration|Concentration| Recovery Recovery
ug/L ug/L ug/L

ND 2.00 2,14 167 80 - 120

9807E42-04A 9808046-01A 9808084-01B 9808096-02F
.9808103—01F 9808103-02F 9808103-03F 9808103-04F
' COMMENTS ;

= SPL ID# 94-452-45-21

-9808583--



HOUSTON LABORATORY .

8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
PHONE (713) 660-0301

® **  SPL QUALITY CONTROL REPORT **

Matrix:  Aqueous Reported on: 08/13/98
Analyzed on: 08/13/98
Analyst: AG

This sample was randowly selected for use in the SPL quality control
pregram. Samples chosen are fortified with a known concentration
in duplicate. The results are as follows:

Mercury, Total
Methad 7470 Ax*x

— T T T T T 7 T 1
] ] ] | | Marrix Spike | Matrix Spike | [ oC LIMITS |
| SPL Sample [Method|Sample|Spike | | Duplicate | RPD | {advisory) |
[ I [ ltf T 4“ I L] % T _{
| ID Number |Blank |Result|added |Result |Recovery|Result |[Recovery] {%) | RPD | % REC |
| fug/T  |ug/L |ug/L fug/L | % leg/z | = | [ Max | |
1 ] H hi ! H 1 l | S 1 | —1
[ Y v ] T T T T T ] T 1
|2808036-02F | ND  |ND |2.00 |1.20 | ®5.0 [2.13 [106 | 12 |z |78 -125 |
L. I L —L I 1 ] 1 [ i —~L —1

-$808583

Samples in batch:

9807E42-04A 9808046-01A 5808084-018 9808C96-02F
9808103-01F 38028103-02F S808103-03F 9808103-04F

COMMENTS :
LCS = SPL ID# 94-452-45-21



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

@® PHONE (713) 660-0901

**  QPL, QUALITY CONTROL REPORT **

Matrix:  Aqueous Reported on: 08/10/98
Analyzed on: 08/10/98
Analyst: PB

This sample was randomly selected for use in the SPL quality control
program. Samples chosen are fortified with a known concentration
in duplicate. The results are as follows:

Lead, Total
Method 7421 *+*=*

SPL Sample Blank LCS Measured % QC Limits

ID Number Value Concentration|{Concentration; Recovery Recovery
ug/L ug/L ug/L

LCS ND 40.0 42.2 106 80 - 120

-9808427

lSamples in batch:

9807E80~01A 9808084-01B 9808096-02F

' COMMENTS :

LCS = SPL ID # 98-1034-20-10



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8830 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
4* '
** SPL QUALITY CONTROL REFORT PHONE (713) 660-0801

®

Matrix: Aqueoys Reporxted on: 08/10/98
Analyzed on: 08/10/98
Analyst: PB

This sample was randomly selected for use in the SPL quality control
program. Samples chosen are fortified with a kmown concentration
in duplicate. The results ara a2z follows-

Lead, Total
Method 7421 #**+

L 1

T T T T 1 T T T -
| | | | | Matrix Spike | Marrix Spike | i Q¢ LIMITS |
| SPL Sample |Method|Sample|Spike | |  Duplicate | RED | (agvisory) ]
I | ——— +—— | —— —
| ID Number |[Blank |Result|Added |Result |Recovery[Result {Recovery| (%) | RPD | % REC |
[ fug/L  Jug/bL Jug/L Jue/L | % jug/m | % | | Max | {
- e +—— N .
[9808084-01B | ND  }ND [40.0 [35.3 | 88.2 |3s.& [ 92.0 | 4.2 |zo |75 -125 |
! ! ] 1 1 1 1 I ] 1

-9808427

Samples in batch:

38C7EEC-01n 9808084-01K 9B0B0O26-02F

L

- COMMENTS -

LCS = SPL ID # 98-1034-20-10



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
PHONE (713) 660-0901

®
*% SPL QUALITY CONTROL REPORT **

Matrix: Soil Reported on: 08/10/98
Analyzed on: 08/10/98
Analyst: GJ

This sample was randomly selected for use in the SPL quality control
program. The regults are as follows:

Cyanide-Reactive
Method 7.3.3.2/9014 **%

~-- DUPLICATE ANALYSIS --

SPL Sample ID Original Sample Duplicate RPD
Concentration Sample RPD Max.
mg/kg mg/kg
9808129-01C ND ND 0 20
-3808435

Samples in batch:

9807E82-02B 8808084-01A 9808113-05B 9808128-01C
9808131-02E 580817¢6-01A 9808186-11B 9808186-12B
COMMENTS :



I

/’Z HOUSTON LABORATORY
. B880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
® SPL Quality Control Report HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

PHONE (713) 660-0901

Flash Point by Pensky-Marten

DATE NUMBER OF SAMPLES: E[

METHOD: ASTM D93 ANALYST: {LBENZ _|
UNITS : DEG. F

SAMPLE LD. IN QC BATCH:
[e80TE340TA | ]ngWz-ozE_}

meEsex-ozA J + {9808084-01A |
[9807E34-03A J [9808090-03A ]
|9BO7E34-04A J ]gsoaogo-om J
|9_ao7534-05A J [ !
STANDARD
e FLASH POINT FLASH POINT QA/QC LIMITS
STANDARD KNOWN FOUND.F

UPPER _LOWER
LparaxvLENE | [ 81DEGF_ ] [ 81 ] [[82.F ] 8oF |[PASs ]

REPLICATES

SAMPLE L.D. RESULT (# 1).F DUPLICATE(# 2) .F Diff F Range F RESULT
[eoressosh [ J[ ][] [ [PAsS ]
[ I Ty | C 11 C 1
L [ I} N I s ]
L T d0L T I R il
[ JdC I e e ]
REVIEWED BY f ! DATE

| _

|
| ’ 7 7 * ! ATE s o =
Pl /%)4;?/4— T fiAT S

APPROVED BY




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

PHONE (713) §60-0901

*% SPL, QUALITY CONTROL REPORT **

Matrix: Aqueous Reported on: 08/07/98
Analyzed on: 08/07/98
Analyst: TK

This sample was randomly selected for use in the SPL quality control
program. The results are as follows:

pH
Method 150.1 *

-- DUPLICATE ANALYSIS --

SPL Sample ID Original Sample Duplicate RPD
Concentration Sample RPD Max.
PH units pH units
9807F62-01C 7.48 7.49 0.1 1.0
-9808301

Samples in batch:

9807F62-~01C 9808058-01E 9808059-01K 9808084-01A

COMMENTS :



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
PHONE (713} 860-0901

®
**  SPL QUALITY CONTROL REPORT **

Matrix: Soil

Reported on: 08/10/98
Analyzed on: 08/10/98
Analyst: GJ

This sample was randomly selected for use in the SPI gquality control
program. The regults are as follows:

Sulfide-Reactive
Method 7.3.4.2 #*%%

-- DUPLICATE ANALYSIS --

SPL Sample ID |Original Sample Duplicate RED
Concentration Sample RPD Max.
mg/kg ng/kg
980812%-01C ND ND 0 15
-9808438

Samples in batch:

9807ES2-02B 9808084-01A 9808113-05B 9808129-01C
9808131-02E 9808176~01A 9808186-11EB 9808186-12R
COMMENTS :



CHAIN OF CUSTODY
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SAMPLE RECEIPT CHECKLIST
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SPL Houston Environmental Laboratory

Sample Login Checklist

Date: Time;:

K-4-9€ /(02

SPL Sample ID:

40805y

Yes No
1 {Chain-of-Custody (COC) form is present. —
2 |COC is properly completed. —
3 {If no, Non-Conformance Worksheet has been completed.
4 |Custody seals are present on the shipping container. ——
5 {If yes, custody seals are intact. —
6 |All samples are tagged or labeled. -
7 |If no, Non-Conformance Worksheet has been completed.
8 |Sample containers arrived intact —
9 |Temperature of samples upon arrival:
5 c
10 |Method of sampie delivery to SPL:  |SPL Delivery
Client Delivery
FedEx Delivery (airbill #) 051 §84 75232
Other:
11 IMethod of sample disposal: SPL Disposal —
HOLD
Return to Client
Name: Date:

5-y-5 &
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BP EXPLORATION & OIL, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT
DATA REVIEW CHECKLIST

BP Site Number: 11116
ERM Contract: H4482942
Sampling Date: 8/2/98
Matrix Description: Water
Date Final Report Received: 8/17/98
Laboratory & Location: SPL, Houston, Texas

Yes No N/A

1. Is BP contract release number

consistent with analytical report? _X_ —_ _
2. Was report submitted within the

specified timeframe? _X_ - -
3. Does report agree with the COC? X - -
4. Are units consistent with the given matrix? _X_ _ S
5. Were any target analytes/compounds

detected in blanks (i.e., trip or equipment)? - —_— A
6. Are duplicate water samples within 30%? —_— - G
7. Are holding times met? —X_ S S
8. Are surrogates within limits using laboratory

criteria? X - -
9. Are MS/MSD acceptable using laboratory See Below - -

criteria?

10.  Are LCS results acceptable using laboratory
criteria? X

MS/MSD relative % difference value for benzene in a matrix spike was outside QC range due
to mairix interference. MS/MSD relative % difference value for TPH-G in one of two matrix
spikes was outside QC range due to matrix interference. MS/MSD limits are advisory only;
as stated in SW-846, Section 8.7 to 8.8, if the MS/MSD results fall outside the advisable
ranges, a laboratory control samples (LCS) must be analyzed and fall within those ranges.
LCS results are within quality control limits.

Data Validation Completed by: Brady Nagle

{signature) f/ Agazs ?/Z//)
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Y

Date:




